
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
March 7, 1996

MONTGOMERYCOUNTY, ILLINOIS, )
)

Complainant, )
) AC 95-43

v. ) (AdministrativeCitation)

)
CLIFFORDCRISPENSAND )
JACQUELINER. CRISPENS, )

Respondents.

KATHRYN DOBRINIC, STATE’S ATTORNEY,APPEARED ON BEHALF OF
MONTGOMERY COUNTY;

CLIFFORD CRISPENSAPPEAREDPROSE.

OPINIONAND ORDEROF THE BOARD (by J.TheodoreMeyer):

On February1, 1996,theBoardissuedan interim opinionandorderin this matter. The
interim opinionandorderdismissedthematterasto respondent,LinePilot Bungee,Inc., and
foundthat respondents,Clifford CrispensandJacquelineR. Crispens,violatedSections21(p)(1)
and2l(p)(3) of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act)(415 ILCS 512l(p)(l) and
2l(p)(3) (1994)on April 10, 1995. Having founda violation oftheAct, theBoardmustassess
theappropriatepenalty.

Penaltiesin administrativecitationactionsareprescribedby Section42(b)oftheAct,
which states:

In anadministrativecitation actionunderSection31.1 ofthis Act, anypersonfoundto
haveviolatedanyprovisionof subsection(o) or (p) ofSection21 oftheAct shallpaya
civil penaltyof$500for eachviolation ofeachsuchprovision,plus anyhearingcosts
incurredby theBoardand theAgency. Suchpenaltiesshallbemadepayableto the
EnvironmentalProtectionTrustFundto beusedin accordancewith theprovisionsofthe
EnvironmentalProtectionTrustFundAct exceptif aunit of local governmentissuedthe
administrativecitation, 50%of thecivil penaltyshallbe payableto theunit of local
government.

(415ILCS 5/42(b)(4)(1994).

TheBoardhasfoundtwo suchviolationsin thismatter;therefore,thetotal penaltyto be
imposedagainstrespondentsis onethousanddollars($1,000.00)plus hearingcosts. The
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February1, 1996 interim opinionandorderrequestedaffidavits from MontgomeryCounty,
Illinois andtheClerk oftheBoard to determinehearingcosts.

On February16, 1996,MontgomeryCountyfiled an affidavit statingthatits hearingcosts
totaledseventy-sixdollars($76.00). Thecounty’scostsarefor serviceofthecitationandfor the
hearingtranscript. On February15, 1996,theClerkof theBoardfiled anaffidavit statingthat
theBoard’shearingcostswerethreehundred,seventy-fivedollars($375.00). TheBoard’scosts
coverthecourtreporterandtranscriptcosts. Respondentsdid not file anobjectionto the
affidavitsofcosts. Thereforethetotalhearingcostto beassessedagainstrespondentsis four
hundred,fifty-one dollars ($451.00).

This opinionconstitutestheBoard’sfindingsoffactandconclusionsoflaw in this
matter.

ORDER

1. Respondents,Clifford CrispensandJacquelineR. Crispens,areherebyfoundto have
violated415 ILCS 512l(p)(l) and2l(p)(3) on April 10, 1995.

2. Within 45 daysofthis orderrespondentsshall,by certifiedcheckormoneyorderpayableto
MontgomeryCountyTreasurer,paya civil penaltyin theamountofonethousanddollars
($1,000.00),andascompensationfor hearingcostsincurredby theCounty,paythe amount
ofseventy-sixdollars($76.00),for atotal ofonethousand,seventy-sixdollars($1,076.00)
to:

Ms. Amy Stewart,Director
MontgomeryCountyHealthDepartment

SouthRoute 185
Hillsboro, IL 62049

3. It is herebyorderedthatwithin 45 daysofthedateof thisorder,respondentshall,by certified
checkormoneyorderpayableto theStateofIllinois, designatedfor depositto theGenera]
RevenueFund,paysascompensationforhearingcostsincurredby theBoard,theamountof
threehundred,seventy-fivedollars($375.00)which is to besentby First Classmail to:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
FiscalServicesDivision

2200Churchill Road
P.O.Box 19276

Springfield,IL 62794-9276

4. Respondentshallwrite the casenameandnumberandsocialsecurityor federalEmployer
IdentificationNumberon eachcertifiedcheckormoneyorder. Penaltiesunpaidafterthedue
dateshallaccrueinterestpursuantto Section42(g)ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtection
Act.
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Paymentofthis penaltydoesnotpreventfutureprosecutionif theviolationorviolations
continue.

IT IS SOORDERED.

Section41 of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS 5/41 (1994))providesfor the
appealoffinal Boardorderswithin 35 daysofthedateofserviceofthis order.TheRulesofthe
SupremeCourtofIllinois establishfiling requirements.(Seealso35 Ill.Adm.Code 101.246
“Motions for Reconsideration”.)

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk oftheIllinois PollutioncontrolBoard,herebycertif~’thatthe
aboveopinionandorderwasadoptedon the 7~’dayof ~h 4-~-<~~V, 1996,by avoteof

7-0 .

•u~4i~.
DorothyM. ~ Clerk
Illinois Polluui6nControlBoard


